(1) Assumptions relate to continuing activities (weighted average duration for the whole Group is 16 years).

128 ALSTOM – REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2014/15

3
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Discount rate
In accordance with IAS 19R principles, discount rates are set each
year by reference to the market yields on high quality corporate bonds
denominated in the relevant currency. In countries where there is no deep
market in such bonds, discount rates are set by reference to the yields
on government bonds. The required information is sourced from the
Company’s actuarial advisors and from market quotations and indices.

Rate of compensation increase
Compensation increase assumptions are determined at country level and
reviewed centrally.

Assumptions related to the post-employment
healthcare obligation
The healthcare trend rate is assumed to be 6.58% in the year ended
31 March 2015 and reduces thereafter to an ultimate rate of 5.49%
from 2022 onwards.

Sensitivity analysis
A 25 bp increase or decrease in the main assumptions would have the following impacts on the defined benefit obligation:

(in € million) At 31 March 2015

Impact of a 25 bp increase or decrease in the discount rate (33.0)/+34.0

Impact of a 25 bp increase or decrease in the rate of compensation increase +8.0/(7.9)

25.7. Analysis of post-employment and other long-term defined benefit expense
As at 31 March 2015, the benefit expense for the whole Group is the following:

(in € million)
Year ended

31 March 2015
Continued

activities (1)

Discontinued
activities

Year ended
31 March 2014 (3)

Service cost (116) (17) (99) (99)

Defined contribution plans (2) (232) (91) (141) (205)
Income from operations (348) (108) (240) (304)
Actuarial gains/(losses) on other long‑term benefits (8) (1) (7) (6)
Past service gain (cost) (26) (16) (10) 6
Curtailments/settlements 3 ‑ 3 2
Other income (expense) (31) (17) (14) 2
Financial income (expense) (65) (14) (51) (69)
TOTAL BENEFIT EXPENSE (444) (139) (305) (371)
(1) Including €8 million in relation to the United Kingdom and €106 million in relation to the euro zone.
(2) Including an expense of €20 million related to multi‑employer contributions accounted for as defined contribution plans for the year ended 31 March 2015

for the whole group against an expense of €19 million for the year ended 31 March 2014.
(3) Figures have been restated as mentioned in Note 3 “Comparability” following the first application of IFRS 11; €117 million relate to continuing activities.

25.8. Cash flows
In accordance with local practice and regulations, the Company pays